

1 Nancevallon, Higher Brea, Camborne, TR14 9DE Clerk to the Council, Mrs Karen Harding

clerk@kenwynparishcouncil.gov.uk Telephone 01209 610250/ 0800 2346077

To: Members of Kenwyn Parish Council & Press and public

You are hereby requested to attend the following meetings to be held on Monday 3rd April 2023 at Shortlanesend Village Hall at <u>7pm.</u>

Press & Public are invited to attend

AGENDA

Planning Committee Meeting – 7pm

Please be aware that Kenwyn Parish Council is only a consultee, and that Cornwall Council determines the outcome of all planning applications.

- 1. Apologies
- 2. Declarations of Interest
- 3. Public participation (10 minutes maximum, 3 minutes' maximum per person on planning matters only)
- 4. To consider planning applications as listed below:

Application PA23/02209

Proposal Proposed new pumping station

Location Land Adjacent Penventinnie House Penventinnie Lane Truro Cornwall

Applicant Mr R Lane Kier Utilities

Grid Ref 179566 / 45887

Application PA23/02233

Proposal Alterations and extensions to an existing dwelling including new bedrooms, ensuite and living accommodation.

Location Seveock Greenbottom Truro Cornwall

Applicant Mr Francis Clarke **Grid Ref** 176247 / 44982

- 5.To consider extra applications received after the agendas were issued
- 6. To consider any planning reports
- 7. Any other item the Chairman deems as urgent

Full Council Meeting

- 1. To receive apologies for absence
- To receive any declarations of interest from Members
 Members are invited to declare disclosable pecuniary interests and other interests in items on
 the agenda as required by the Kenwyn Parish Council Code of Conduct for Members and by the

Localism Act 2011.

- 3. Public Participation (10 minutes maximum, 3 minutes per parishioner)
- 4. Chairman's Announcements
- 5. To approve the minutes of previous meetings
- 6. Reports of meetings
- 7. Cornwall Councilor's Reports
- 8. To approve the monthly accounts for March 2023 and agree Payment

- 9. To approve the monthly bank reconciliations
- 10. To consider the tenders received for the Local Maintenance Partnership (Public Rights of Way) Trimming and Cutting 2023 Contract and appoint a contractor
- 11. To consider the tenders received for the Weed Spraying Contract 2023-2026 and appoint a contractor
- 12. To consider whether Kenwyn Parish Council wishes to commemorate His Majesty the King's Coronation and if so to decide on projects/plans for doing so
- 13. To consider Tree Report for The Watts Nature Reserve and Shortlanesend Playing Field and then to consider and approve the quote for tree works identified in that report
- 14. To consider producing a Kenwyn Parish Council Policy Document to address the issue of KPC's role within the Langarth Garden Village (LGV) development, if any Cllr. Green
- 15. To interview candidates for vacancies at Gloweth and Threemilestone and to co-opt new councilors if possible. 1960 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC DUE TO THE CONFIDENTIAL NATURE OF THE BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED WILL APPLY FOR PARTS OF THIS ITEM
- 16. To receive a verbal update on Employment matters and make resolutions as appropriate Cllr Harry. 1960 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC DUE TO THE CONFIDENTIAL NATURE OF THE BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED WILL APPLY FOR THIS ITEM
- 17. Any other item the Chairman deems as urgent

R. IHalvoyd.

Yours faithfully,

Cllr Ian Holroyd

Chairman of Kenwyn Parish Council